Agenda Item 3.2



LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP

13 April 2015

SUBJECT: ENERGY FROM WASTE UPDATE

REPORT BY: SEAN KENT

CONTACT NO: 01522 554833

OPENING CEREMONY

The plant was officially opened on the 27th November by Vince Cable MP, Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills, with invited guests. There was extensive media coverage and the event was considered by partners to be widely successful.

WASTE TONNAGES

The plant is taking all of the Authorities waste and is expected to almost achieve the target amount of 150,000 tonnes for 2014/2015, as shown in the table below:

	Target	Actual	Status	Cummulativ e Target	Cummulativ e Actual	Cummulativ e Status
April	12500.00	13667.20	-1167.20	12500.00	13667.20	1167.20
May	12500.00	13752.86	-1252.86	25000.00	27420.06	2420.06
June	12500.00	10095.00	2405.00	37500.00	37515.06	15.06
July	12500.00	14004.48	-1504.48	50000.00	51519.54	1519.54
August	12500.00	12566.20	-66.20	62500.00	64085.74	1585.74
September	12500.00	13614.83	-1114.83	75000.00	77700.57	2700.57
October	12500.00	10415.76	2084.24	87500.00	88116.33	616.33
November	12500.00	12236.40	263.60	100000.00	100352.73	352.73
December	12500.00	13045.46	-545.46	112500.00	113398.19	898.19
January	12500.00	14547.50	-2047.50	125000.00	127945.69	2945.69
February	12500.00	11896.84	603.16	137500.00	139842.53	2342.53
March	12500.00	9438.04	3061.96	150000.00	149280.57	-719.43
Total	150000.00	149280.57	719.43	150000.00	149280.57	-719.43

CAPACITY OF FACILITY

The plant and the waste transfer stations continue to consistently perform well, with the Authorities presented waste being seamlessly processed. There is a nominal amount of commercial waste presented by Biffa and Lindum, which is presently being accepted, due to the efficiency of the facility.

Consequently, FCC the plant operators are to submit a planning application for an additional 20,000 tonnes, to achieve 170,000 tonnes capacity. This planning application is expected in April 2015.

COMPLAINTS

There has only been one complaint about odour which was answered, asking for clarification and inviting a site visit to view the plant and further discuss the perceived problem. There has been no response to date.

RECOMMENDATION

The Lincolnshire Waste Partnership is recommended to note the contents of this report.